Amount due from related parties
F&N Limited Group 67,203  39,757
Vacaron Company Sdn Bhd 145,958  140,206
Cocoaland Holdings Berhad Group -  10,502
Thai Beverage Public Company Limited Group 888  185
Berli Jucker Public Company Limited Group -  210
Other related parties of TCC Group 1,016  35
PNB Group 9,870  13,877

Amount due to related parties
F&N Limited Group (50,728)  (41,973)
Cocoaland Holdings Berhad Group (393)  (1,159)
Thai Beverage Public Company Limited Group (647)  (1,556)
Berli Jucker Public Company Limited Group (2,417)  (8,668)
Other related parties of TCC Group (1,651)  (127)
PNB Group (16,836)  (9,487)

* Permodalan Nasional Berhad (“PNB”) is deemed a related party to F&NHB by virtue of PNB
holding 39,500,000 shares as of 30 September 2016 through Amanahraya Trustees
Berhad, representing 10.78% equity interest in F&NHB and having two nominee directors on
the Board of F&NHB.

22. Change in comparatives

The comparatives for the quarter and year ended 30 September 2016 have been restated as
follows:

RM’000

As previously
stated

Adjustment (a)

As restated

Income statement:
For the quarter ended
30 September 2015

Revenue 1,007,813 11,356 1,019,169
Operating expenses (271,841) (11,356) (283,197)

For the year ended
30 September 2015

Revenue 4,060,239 47,367 4,107,606
Operating expenses (938,595) (47,367) (985,962)

Statement of Financial Position
As at 30 September 2015
Receivables
Pa

562,042 (4,150) 557,892
Derivative financial assets - 5,713 5,713
Payables 753,291 1,563 754,854

(a)  Being reclassification to conform with current year’s presentation.

FRASER & NEAVE HOLDINGS BHD
Quarterly Financial Report : Quarter 4 2015/16   Page 19 of 25

Schedule G : Additional Disclosures in Compliance w ith Main Market Listing
Requirements

1. Operations review

Current quarter ended 30 September 2016 vs corresponding quarter ended 30 September 2015
Group current quarter turnover decreased by 4.2% from RM1,019.2 million to RM976.5 million,
whilst profit before tax decreased by 23.7% from RM67.7 million to RM51.7 million.

F&B Malaysia revenue declined by 10.9% from RM636.3 million to RM566.6 million compared